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INFORMATION FOR CIVIL SOCIETY 
 
The Helsinki Document of 1992 (Chapter IV) called for increased openness in OSCE 

activities and for expanding the role of NGOs. In particular, in paragraph (15) of Chapter 

IV, the participating States agreed to facilitate informal discussion meetings between 

representatives of participating States and NGOs during OSCE meetings. 

 
In line with these agreements, the OSCE invites civil society organizations to the first 2016 

Supplementary Human Dimension Meeting (SHDM) to be held on the subject of Policies 

and strategies to further promote tolerance and non-discrimination. The meeting will take 

place on 14 – 15 April 2016, in Vienna, at the Hofburg Conference Centre. 

 
Civil society organizations whose activities directly relate to the topic of the meeting and 

those who wish to attend are requested to register at http://meetings.odihr.pl, preferably 

by 23 March 2016. The registration will also be available after that date; however, early 

registration would be highly appreciated to facilitate the preparation of the SHDM. 

 
Civil society organizations are invited to organize side events. The side events booking 

system will be open between 14 March (12:00 CET) and 30 March (23:59 CET) and it 

is done on a ‘first come, first served‘ basis so participants are advised to enter the booking 

system immediately after the opening. More information is available in the “Side events 

information” document. 
 

Participation in the meeting is free of charge, although all travel and accommodation costs 

should be borne by participants. Civil society organizations are kindly requested to make 

their own travel and hotel arrangements. You can find a list of selected hotels in Vienna on 

the ODIHR website. 
 

Additional information on the meeting such as agenda, annotated agenda and general 

information concerning the modalities and logistics (incl. venue, schedule, seating, 

interpretation, guidelines for debate, interpretation and distribution of documents) will be 

made available on the OSCE website at:  www.osce.org/odihr/shdm_1_2016. 
 

Contact information: 
 

Overall co-ordination of meeting: Ms. Kamila Czerwinska at 

kamila.czerwinska@odihr.pl or +48 22 5200 657 

http://meetings.odihr.pl/
http://www.osce.org/odihr/shdm_1_2016
mailto:czerwinska@odihr.pl


 

Programme matters: Mr. Larry Olomofe, Advisor on Combating Racism and 

Xenophobia, at larry.olomofe@odihr.pl or +48 22 5200 784 

 
Coordination of side events: Mr. Ireneusz Stepinski at ireneusz.stepinski@odihr.pl or 

+48 22 5200 658 

 
Registration of participants: Ms. Anna Sierant at anna.sierant@odihr.pl or +48 22 5200 

627 
 

mailto:olomofe@odihr.pl
mailto:stepinski@odihr.pl
mailto:sierant@odihr.pl

